
NOTICE 

The attached copy of Royal Bank of Canada marketing materials titled RBC LiONS® 
Canadian Large Cap Fixed $3.00 Dividend Growth Securities (CAD), Series 25, F-Class 
dated May 29, 2025 (the “Marketing Materials”) is being re-filed to correct the following 
administrative errors: (i) references to the Dividend Value and Initial Dividend Value for 
Pembina Pipeline Corporation on pages 2, 4, 5 and 6 of the Marketing Materials being 
“$2.7600” have been deleted and replaced with “$2.8400”; (ii) the Most Recent Cash 
Dividend Declared for Pembina Pipeline Corporation on page 2 of the Marketing Materials 
being “$0.6900” has been deleted and replaced with “$0.7100”; (iii) the Final Dividend 
Value of Pembina Pipeline Corporation on page 4 of the Marketing Materials being 
“$0.7728” has been deleted and replaced with “$0.7952”; (iv) the Final Dividend Value of 
Pembina Pipeline Corporation on page 5 of the Marketing materials being “$3.8640” has 
been deleted and replaced with “$3.9760”; and (v) the Final Dividend Value of Pembina 
Pipeline Corporation on page 6 of the Marketing Materials being “$4.7472” has been 
deleted and replaced with “$4.8848”.  

No other changes have been made to the Marketing Materials.  



 

A final base shelf prospectus containing important information relating to the securities described in this document has been filed with the securities regulatory 
authorities in each of the provinces and territories of Canada. The final base shelf prospectus, any applicable shelf prospectus supplement, the Pricing Supplement 
and any amendment to such documents are accessible through SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.com. Copies of the documents may also be obtained from 
www.rbcnotes.com. This document does not provide full disclosure of all material facts relating to the securities offered. Investors should read the final base shelf 
prospectus, any applicable shelf prospectus supplement, the Pricing Supplement and any amendment to such documents for disclosure of those facts, especially 
risk factors relating to the securities offered, before making an investment decision. 

www.rbcnotes.com 

 This summary is qualified in its entirety by a pricing supplement (the “Pricing Supplement”) 

 and the base shelf prospectus dated March 15, 2024 

 

May 29, 2025 

RBC GLOBAL INVESTMENT SOLUTIONS 

 

RBC LiONS® Canadian Large Cap Fixed $3.00 Dividend Growth Securities 

(CAD), Series 25, F-Class 

Non-Principal Protected Security 

3.0 year term 

Performance linked to the 
average dividend growth 

rate of the common shares 
of eight Canadian large 

cap companies 

 

Fixed monthly coupon 

of $3.00 per Security 

p.a. 

Fundserv Subscriptions Close Issue Date Maturity Date 

RBC13002 on or about June 5, 2025 June 6, 2025 June 6, 2028 

KEY TERMS  

Issuer: Royal Bank of Canada 

Issuer Credit Ratings: Moody’s: Aa1; S&P: AA-; DBRS: AA  

Currency: CAD 

Minimum Investment: 50 Securities or $5,000 

Term: Approximately 3.0 years 

Principal at Risk: The Securities are not principal protected. 

Underlying Securities: The payment at maturity on the Securities is linked to the Portfolio Dividend Growth Rate (defined below) over 
the term of the Securities of a notional portfolio (the “Portfolio”) of the common shares (the “Underlying 
Securities”) of the eight Canadian large cap companies listed below (the “Underlying Security Issuers”), as 
determined by the average percentage change of the Final Dividend Values (defined below) relative to the 
corresponding Initial Dividend Values (defined below). The Underlying Securities will be equally weighted in the 
Portfolio (the “Portfolio Weight”) at the Initial Valuation Date. Such weightings will not be adjusted or rebalanced 
during the term of the Securities. 

Except for the amount of any changes from the Initial Dividend Values to the Final Dividend Values, the return 
on the Securities will not be affected by the aggregate amount of dividends declared on the Underlying Securities 
during the term of the Securities. In addition, the return of the Securities will not reflect the price return or total 
return of the Underlying Securities of the Portfolio and will not be affected by any changes in the price 
performance of the Underlying Securities between the Initial Valuation Date and the Final Valuation Date.  

The average annual dividend yield of the Underlying Securities comprising the Portfolio was 4.441% for the 12 
months ended May 23, 2025, which would represent an aggregate dividend yield of approximately 13.923% 
compounded annually over the three-year term of the Securities, assuming the dividend yield remains constant 
and the dividends are not reinvested. The average annual dividend yield information is for comparative purposes 
only and demonstrates a potential opportunity cost of investing in the Securities rather than a direct investment 
in the Portfolio.   



 

2 

Company Name Symbol Exchange 
Portfolio 
Weight 

Dividend 
Value 

(as of May 23, 
2025) 

Most Recent 
Cash Dividend 

Declared 

Manulife Financial Corporation MFC TSX 12.50% $1.7600 $0.4400  

Nutrien Ltd. NTR TSX 12.50% $2.1800 $0.5450  

Pembina Pipeline Corporation PPL TSX 12.50% $2.8400 $0.7100  

Power Corporation of Canada POW TSX 12.50% $2.4500 $0.6125  

Enbridge Inc. ENB TSX 12.50% $3.7700 $0.9425  

Emera Inc. EMA TSX 12.50% $2.9000 $0.7250  

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 

 

CM TSX 12.50% $3.8800 $0.9700  

National Bank of Canada NA TSX 12.50% $4.5600 $1.1400  
 

Issue Date: June 6, 2025. 

Maturity Date: June 6, 2028. 

Initial Valuation Date May 23, 2025. 

Final Valuation Date:  May 23, 2038. 

Dividend Values: The “Initial Dividend Value” for each Underlying Security is the dividend value of such Underlying Security on 
the Initial Valuation Date, and is calculated by: multiplying (a) the dollar value of the most recent regular cash 
dividend declared on such Underlying Security by the corresponding Underlying Security Issuer prior to the Initial 
Valuation Date (as announced by the TSX on the ex-dividend date for such regular cash dividend declared), by 
(b) the number of regular cash dividends declared on such Underlying Security (as announced by the TSX) over 
the annual period immediately prior to the Initial Valuation Date. For the avoidance of doubt, this calculation 
means multiplying the regular cash dividend by 12 for Underlying Security Issuers that declare dividends on a 
monthly basis, by 4 for Underlying Security Issuers that declare dividends on a quarterly basis, by 2 for 
Underlying Security Issuers that declare dividends on a semi-annual basis, and by 1 for Underlying Security 
Issuers that declare dividends on an annual basis. 

For greater certainty, the regular cash dividend declared on an Underlying Security for purposes of its Initial 
Dividend Value will be determined by the Calculation Agent using the regular cash dividend declared by the 
applicable Underlying Security Issuer on the most recent ex-dividend date prior to the Initial Valuation Date (as 
announced by the TSX) and will not include any unusual cash dividend declared that is not regularly declared, 
in which latter case the Calculation Agent will use the prior regular cash dividend declared (as announced by the 
TSX) in determining the Initial Dividend Value. 

The “Final Dividend Value” for each Underlying Security is the dividend value of such Underlying Security on 
the Final Valuation Date, and is calculated by aggregating the total dollar values of all regular cash dividends 
declared on such Underlying Security by the corresponding Underlying Security Issuer (as announced by the 
TSX on the ex-dividend date for each such regular cash dividend declared) over the annual period immediately 
prior to the Final Valuation Date, subject to the occurrence of an Extraordinary Event. If no regular cash dividend 
was declared on an Underlying Security over the annual period immediately prior to the Final Valuation Date, 
the Final Dividend Value for such Underlying Security is deemed to be $0.00. 

Any regular cash dividends declared by an Underlying Security Issuer to be paid in a currency other than 
Canadian dollars will be notionally converted into Canadian dollars using the applicable exchange rate provided 
by Reuters, using the Reuters Instrument Code “CAD=” on the (a) the Initial Valuation Date for the purpose of 
calculating the Initial Dividend Values, and (b) the Final Valuation Date for the purpose of calculating the Final 
Dividend Values. 

Portfolio Dividend 
Growth Rate: 

The amount, expressed as a percentage rounded to three decimal places, equal to the sum of the Weighted 
Component Dividend Growth Rate (positive and negative) for the Underlying Securities.   

Weighted Component 
Dividend Growth Rate: 

For each Underlying Security, a number, expressed as a percentage rounded to three decimal places, equal to: 

Portfolio Weight × Dividend Growth Rate 

Dividend Growth Rate: For each Underlying Security, a number equal to:  

(Final Dividend Value – Initial Dividend Value) 
Initial Dividend Value 

Interest Payments: Interest payments on the Securities will be payable at a fixed interest rate of 0.2500% per Interest Period (defined 
below), payable monthly on each Interest Payment Date (defined below).  

The Interest Payments will not be contingent on or related to the Portfolio Dividend Growth Rate, Dividend Values 
or the price performance of the Portfolio. 
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Interest Periods: The period from and including the most recent Interest Payment Date to but excluding the subsequent Interest 
Payment Date, provided that the first Interest Period will commence on, and include, the Issue Date and the final 
Interest Period will end on, but exclude, the Maturity Date.   

Interest Payment 
Dates: 

The dates set out under “Information Regarding the Interest Payment Dates” below, subject to the occurrence 
of an Extraordinary Event, and provided that if any Interest Payment Date is not a Business Day, such Interest 
Payment Date will be the first following day that is a Business Day. See “Description of the Securities – Special 
Circumstances” in the base shelf prospectus. 

Payment at Maturity: Payment at maturity will be based on the Portfolio Dividend Growth Rate calculated on the Final Valuation Date, 
which will reflect the Weighted Component Dividend Growth Rate of the Underlying Securities of the Portfolio. 

The amount payable on the Maturity Date (the “Redemption Amount”) for each Security will be: 

$100 + ($100 × Portfolio Dividend Growth Rate) 

As a result, the Redemption Amount will not be determinable before the Final Valuation Date. See “Risk Factors” 
below. All dollar amounts will be rounded to the nearest whole cent. The minimum payment at maturity is $1.00 
per Security. 

The Redemption Amount will be paid in addition to the Interest Payment that is due on the Maturity Date. 

Secondary Market: Fundserv, RBC13002 

Generally, to be effective on a Business Day, a redemption request will need to be initiated by 2:00 p.m. (Toronto 
time) on that Business Day (or such other time as may be established by Fundserv). Any request received after 
such time will be deemed to be a request sent and received on the next following Business Day. 
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SAMPLE CALCULATIONS  

The following examples show how the return on the Securities would be calculated under different scenarios. These examples are 

included for illustration purposes only and should not be construed as an estimate or forecast of the Dividend Growth Rates of the 

Underlying Securities or the return that a holder of the Securities may realize on the Securities. The Interest Payments will be payable on 

the Securities regardless of the Portfolio Dividend Growth Rate. All examples assume that a holder of the Securities has purchased 

Securities with an aggregate Principal Amount of $100 and that no Extraordinary Event has occurred. The minimum Redemption Amount 

is $1.00 per Security. Where applicable, dollar amounts shown below are rounded to the nearest whole cent for ease of reading, but the 

amount(s) payable to an investor per Security may reflect more decimal places. 

Example #1 — Calculation of the Redemption Amount where the Portfolio Dividend Growth Rate is negative 

 

Company Name Symbol 

Initial 
Dividend 

Value 

Final 
Dividend 

Value 

Dividend 
Growth 

Rate 
Portfolio 
Weight  

Weighted 
Component 

Dividend 
Growth Rate 

Manulife Financial Corporation MFC $1.7600 $0.7744 -56.00% 12.50% -7.000% 

Nutrien Ltd. NTR $2.1800 $1.1336 -48.00% 12.50% -6.000% 

Pembina Pipeline Corporation PPL $2.8400 $0.7952 -72.00% 12.50% -9.000% 

Power Corporation of Canada POW $2.4500 $0.8820 -64.00% 12.50% -8.000% 

Enbridge Inc. ENB $3.7700 $2.2620 -40.00% 12.50% -5.000% 

Emera Inc. EMA $2.9000 $1.9720 -32.00% 12.50% -4.000% 

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce CM $3.8800 $2.0176 -48.00% 12.50% -6.000% 

National Bank of Canada NA $4.5600 $2.7360 -40.00% 12.50% -5.000% 

Portfolio Dividend Growth Rate                                                                                                                                              -50.000% 

 

(i) Redemption Amount 

In this scenario, the Portfolio Dividend Growth Rate is -50.000% on the Final Valuation Date. The Redemption Amount on each Security 

would be calculated as follows: 

Redemption Amount = $100 + ($100 × -50.000%) = $50.00 

 

(ii) Interest Payments 

Since the monthly Interest Payment is not contingent on or related to the Portfolio Dividend Growth Rate, the total Interest Payments 

during the term of the Securities are as follows: 

$100.00 × 0.2500% × 36 Interest Periods = $9.00 

 

Therefore, the total amounts payable to the holder of a Security from the Issue Date to the Maturity Date are: 

(a) Redemption Amount: $50.00 

(b) Total Interest Payments made: $9.00 

(c) Total amount paid over the term of the Securities: $59.00 

The equivalent annually compounded rate of return in this example is -16.13%. 
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Example #2 — Calculation of the Redemption Amount where the Portfolio Dividend Growth Rate is zero 
 

Company Name Symbol 

Initial 
Dividend 

Value 

Final 
Dividend 

Value 

Dividend 
Growth 

Rate 
Portfolio 
Weight  

Weighted 
Component 

Dividend 
Growth Rate 

Manulife Financial Corporation MFC $1.7600 $2.8864 64.00% 12.50% 8.000% 

Nutrien Ltd. NTR $2.1800 $1.4824 -32.00% 12.50% -4.000% 

Pembina Pipeline Corporation PPL $2.8400 $3.9760 40.00% 12.50% 5.000% 

Power Corporation of Canada POW $2.4500 $3.0380 24.00% 12.50% 3.000% 

Enbridge Inc. ENB $3.7700 $1.0556 -72.00% 12.50% -9.000% 

Emera Inc. EMA $2.9000 $4.7560 64.00% 12.50% 8.000% 

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce CM $3.8800 $1.7072 -56.00% 12.50% -7.000% 

National Bank of Canada NA $4.5600 $3.1008 -32.00% 12.50% -4.000% 

Portfolio Dividend Growth Rate                                                                                                                                                                  0.000% 

 

(i) Redemption Amount 

In this scenario, the Portfolio Dividend Growth Rate is 0.000% on the Final Valuation Date. The Redemption Amount on each Security 

would be calculated as follows: 

Redemption Amount = $100 + ($100 × 0.000%) = $100.00 

 

(ii) Interest Payments 

Since the monthly Interest Payment is not contingent on or related to the Portfolio Dividend Growth Rate, the total Interest Payments 

during the term of the Securities are as follows: 

$100.00 × 0.2500% × 36 Interest Periods = $9.00 

 

Therefore, the total amounts payable to the holder of a Security from the Issue Date to the Maturity Date are: 

(a) Redemption Amount: $100.00 

(b) Total Interest Payments made: $9.00 

(c) Total amount paid over the term of the Securities: $109.00 

The equivalent annually compounded rate of return in this example is 2.91%. 
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Example #3 — Calculation of the Redemption Amount where the Portfolio Dividend Growth Rate is positive 
 

Company Name Symbol 

Initial 
Dividend 

Value 

Final 
Dividend 

Value 

Dividend 
Growth 

Rate 
Portfolio 
Weight  

Weighted 
Component 

Dividend 
Growth Rate 

Manulife Financial Corporation MFC $1.7600 $2.7456 56.00% 12.50% 7.000% 

Nutrien Ltd. NTR $2.1800 $3.2264 48.00% 12.50% 6.000% 

Pembina Pipeline Corporation PPL $2.8400 $4.8848 72.00% 12.50% 9.000% 

Power Corporation of Canada POW $2.4500 $4.0180 64.00% 12.50% 8.000% 

Enbridge Inc. ENB $3.7700 $5.2780 40.00% 12.50% 5.000% 

Emera Inc. EMA $2.9000 $3.8280 32.00% 12.50% 4.000% 

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce CM $3.8800 $5.7424 48.00% 12.50% 6.000% 

National Bank of Canada NA $4.5600 $6.3840 40.00% 12.50% 5.000% 

Portfolio Dividend Growth Rate                                                                                                                                                                 50.000% 

 

(i) Redemption Amount 

In this scenario, the Portfolio Dividend Growth Rate is 50.000% on the Final Valuation Date. The Redemption Amount on each Security 
would be calculated as follows: 

Redemption Amount = $100 + ($100 × 50.000%) = $150.00 

 

(ii) Interest Payments 

Since the monthly Interest Payment is not contingent on or related to the Portfolio Dividend Growth Rate, the total Interest Payments 
during the term of the Securities are as follows: 

$100.00 × 0.2500% × 36 Interest Periods = $9.00 

 

Therefore, the total amounts payable to the holder of a Security from the Issue Date to the Maturity Date are: 

(a) Redemption Amount: $150.00 

(b) Total Interest Payments made: $9.00 

(c) Total amount paid over the term of the Securities: $159.00 

The equivalent annually compounded rate of return in this example is 16.72%. 
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INFORMATION REGARDING THE INTEREST PAYMENT DATES: 

Interest Payment Dates 

June 26, 2025 

July 28, 2025 

August 28, 2025 

September 26, 2025 

October 28, 2025 

November 27, 2025 

December 30, 2025 

January 28, 2026 

February 26, 2026 

March 26, 2026 

April 28, 2026 

May 28, 2026 

June 26, 2026 

July 28, 2026 

August 27, 2026 

September 28, 2026 

October 28, 2026 

November 26, 2026 

December 30, 2026 

January 28, 2027 

February 26, 2027 

March 29, 2027 

April 28, 2027 

May 28, 2027 

June 28, 2027 

July 28, 2027 

August 26, 2027 

September 28, 2027 

October 28, 2027 

November 26, 2027 

December 30, 2027 

January 27, 2028 

February 28, 2028 

March 28, 2028 

April 27, 2028 

June 6, 2028 
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All capitalized terms unless otherwise defined have the meanings ascribed to them in the Pricing Supplement. 

Clients should evaluate the financial, market, legal, regulatory, credit, tax and accounting risks and consequences of the proposal before entering into any transaction, 
or purchasing any instrument. Clients should evaluate such risks and consequences independently of Royal Bank of Canada and the Dealers, RBC Dominion 
Securities Inc. (“RBC DS”) and Wellington-Altus Private Wealth Inc., respectively. RBC DS is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Bank. Consequently, the Bank is a 
related and connected issuer of RBC DS within the meaning of applicable securities legislation. 

The Securities will not constitute deposits insured under the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation Act or any other deposit insurance regime. The Securities are 
not fixed income securities and are not designed to be alternatives to fixed income or money market instruments. 

An investment in the Securities involves risks. None of Royal Bank of Canada, the Dealers or any of their respective affiliates, associates, or any other person or 
entity guarantees that holders of Securities will receive an amount equal to their original investment in the Securities or guarantees that any return will be paid on 
the Securities (subject to the minimum amount payable at maturity of $1.00 per Security) at or prior to maturity of the Securities. See “Risk Factors” in the base shelf 
prospectus and “Risk Factors” in the Pricing Supplement. Since the Securities are not principal protected and the Principal Amount will be at risk, you could lose 
substantially all of your investment. 

® Registered trademark of Royal Bank of Canada 

 

 


